

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY
1101 14th St., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First St., NE
Washington, D.C. 20463

Defendant,

HILLARY FOR AMERICA
P.O. Box 5256
New York, NY 10185-5256

CORRECT THE RECORD
455 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20001

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No: 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO CORRECT THE RECORD'S
AND HILLARY FOR AMERICA'S AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS**

Tara Malloy (DC Bar No. 988280)
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-2200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	6
1. Coordinated expenditures are in-kind contributions subject to FECA’s contribution limits and disclosure requirements	6
2. The FEC exempts only a narrow category of unpaid internet activity from its coordination regulations.....	7
3. The statutory framework for FEC administrative complaints	8
B. Factual Background	9
LEGAL STANDARD	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	11
A. Plaintiffs Have Established Informational Injury	11
1. Plaintiffs have been deprived of information that FECA requires to be disclosed.....	12
2. The factual information plaintiffs seek is not already available to them	14
a. <i>CTR’s and HFA’s failure to report leaves plaintiffs without access to the information they are owed under FECA</i>	15
b. <i>CTR’s and HFA’s disclosure reports do not contain the information plaintiffs need to determine the amounts and purposes of CTR’s in-kind contributions</i>	16
c. <i>Intervenors cite no case suggesting that the failure to disclose up to \$9 million in in-kind contributions does not inflict informational injury</i>	20
3. Both plaintiffs sufficiently show that their inability to access FECA disclosure information directly and concretely injures their interests	23
B. CLC’s Organizational Interests Have Been Directly Impaired by the Lack of FECA Disclosure, and They Have Diverted Resources to Counteract That Harm	25
C. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Fairly Traceable to the Dismissal of Their Administrative Complaint and Is Likely to Be Redressed by a Favorable Court Decision	28

II. PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER FECA	28
A. The Dismissal Rested on an Impermissible Interpretation of FECA and FEC Rules That Frustrates the Act’s Purposes and “Creates the Potential for Gross Abuse.”	30
1. The Commission’s expansion of the internet exception was contrary to FECA’s clear text and core purposes	30
2. The interpretation is contrary to the FEC’s own rules	33
B. Finding no “Reason to Believe” CTR Violated Statutory or Regulatory Coordination Provisions Was Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to the Record.....	38
III. PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE APA	42
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities upon which plaintiffs primarily rely*

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>ASPCA v. Feld Entm't, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879, 903 (1988)	6, 43
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6, 30, 37
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017)	16, 24
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005) (“CREW 2005”)	26, 27
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (“CREW 2007”)	22
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) (“CREW 2011”)	21
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) (“CREW 2017”)	13, 43
<i>Ctr. for Ind'l Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Pres. Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>*FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	2, 12, 14, 23, 24, 28
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	33
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	28
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 196 (2003)	2, 24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	37, 38
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3, 32, 33
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (“PETA”)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) (“Shays I”)	4, 8

**Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (“*Shays II*”)4, 32, 34, 43, 44, 45
 **Shays v. FEC*, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“*Shays III*”).....13, 15, 23
Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n, 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....11
Unity08 v. FEC, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....43

Statutes:

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....6, 33, 42
 *52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(ii).....6, 33, 42, 44,
 52 U.S.C. § 30104.....7, 16
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2)2, 12
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2)(D).....7
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(B)7
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A).....7, 14
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6)(B)(i)7
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(4)(H)(i)13
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....8
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....41
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....9
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)9, 41
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5).....9
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)9
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....6, 28
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)9
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B)9
 52 U.S.C. § 30111(e)45
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A)7
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)12, 13
 *52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i)..... *passim*

Regulations and Rulemaking Documents:

*11 C.F.R. § 100.264, 8, 29, 31, 42
 11 C.F.R. § 104.1312
 11 C.F.R. § 104.13(a).....2, 7, 13
 *11 C.F.R. § 109.2012, 42, 44
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20(a).....8

11 C.F.R. § 109.20(b)7, 29

*11 C.F.R. § 109.218, 33, 42, 44

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(a)(1).....8

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b)7

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(c).....8, 36

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)8

11 C.F.R. § 100.15537

Internet Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (Apr. 12, 2006) (Explanation & Justification).....4, 8, 34

Democracy 21, CLC & Ctr. for Responsive Politics Comments on Notice 2005-10: Internet Communications (June 3, 2005), available at <https://sers.fec.gov/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=36918>.....33

Administrative Record Materials (MUR 7146):

First General Counsel’s Report, MURs 6940, 7097, 7146, 7160, and 7193 (Correct the Record) (Oct. 16, 2018), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7146/19044472082.pdf> *passim*

Statement of Reasons of Vice Chairman Matthew S. Petersen and Commissioner Caroline C. Hunter, MURs 6940, 7097, 7146, 7160, 7193 (Correct the Record) (Aug. 21, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7146/7146_1.pdf..... *passim*

Statement of Reasons of Chair Ellen L. Weintraub, MURs 6940, 7097, 7146, 7160, 7193 (Correct the Record) (Sept. 20, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7146/7146_2.pdf34, 39, 40, 41, 44

Other Materials:

Certification, MUR 7080 (Babeu for Congress) (Oct. 24, 2017), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7080/17044431830.pdf>36

Correct the Record Financial Summary (2015-16), FEC, <https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00578997/?cycle=2016>17

Disbursements: Correct the Record to David Brock (2015-16), FEC, https://www.fec.gov/data/disbursements/?committee_id=C00578997&two_year_transaction_period=2016&recipient_name=BROCK%2C+DAVID&data_type=processed17

CTR Report of Receipts and Disbursements (FEC Form 3X), October 2016 Quarterly Report (amended Dec. 7, 2016), <https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/477/201612089040486477/201612089040486477.pdf>18

Factual & Legal Analysis, MUR 6414 (July 17, 2012) (Carnahan in Congress), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6414/12044320498.pdf>35

FEC Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process, https://transition.fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf.....41

FEC Advisory Op. 2011-14 (Utah Bankers Ass’n), <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/advisory-opinions/2011-14>35

FEC Advisory Op. 2008-10 (VoterVoter.com), <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/advisory-opinions/2008-10>35

First Gen. Counsel’s Report, MUR 6657 (May 6, 2013) (Akin for Senate), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6657/13044343282.pdf> 34-35

First Gen. Counsel’s Report, MUR 6729 (Checks and Balances) (Aug. 6, 2014), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6729/14044363781.pdf>34, 36

First Gen. Counsel’s Report, MUR 7023 (Kinzler for Congress) (Oct. 6, 2016), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7023/17044414170.pdf>36

First Gen. Counsel’s Report, MUR 7080 (Babeu for Congress) (Dec. 15, 2016), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7080/17044431815.pdf>36

Instructions for FEC Form 3P and Related Schedules, FEC, <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/fecfrm3pi.pdf>7

Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12545 40-41

Statement of Reasons of Comm’rs Hunter, Goodman & Petersen, MUR 7023 (Kinzler for Congress) (Jan. 23, 2018), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7023/18044435928.pdf>36
